SAFE ZONE : PLACE TEXT OR IMAGE WITHIN THIS AREA

TEEKAY OFFSHORE

FOOTER: DO NOT ADD
TEXT BEYOND THIS POINT

FOOTER: DO NOT ADD
TEXT BEYOND THIS POINT

TEEKAY OFFSHORE

Adjusted Operating Results for Q4 2013 vs. Q3 2013

(1) See Appendix A to the Partnership's Q4-13 earnings release for a description of Appendix A items.

(2) Reallocating the realized gains/losses to their respective line as if hedge accounting had applied. Please refer to footnotes (5) and (6) to the Summary Consolidated
Statements of Income (Loss) in the Q4-13 earnings release.

UNAUDITED

(in thousands of US dollars)
As Reported

Appendix A items

(1)

Reclass for

Realized

Gains/Losses on

Derivatives

(2)

TOO Adjusted

Income Statement

TOO Adjusted

Income Statement

NET REVENUES

Revenues 260,654   -   -   260,654   235,561

Voyage expenses 29,173   -   -   29,173   28,249

Net revenues 231,481   -   -   231,481   207,312

OPERATING EXPENSES
Vessel operating expenses 91,250   (1,017)   110   90,343   89,228
Time-charter hire expense 13,670   -   13,670   14,142

Depreciation and amortization 52,311   -   -   52,311   51,920
General and administrative 11,066   -   143   11,209   11,765

Write-down of vessels 19,280   (19,280)   -   -   -
Restructuring charge 104   (104)   -   -   -

Total operating expenses 187,681   (20,401)   253   167,533   167,055

Income from vessel operations 43,800   20,401   (253)   63,948   40,257

OTHER ITEMS

Interest expense (18,403)   -   (14,808)   (33,211)   (30,812)
Interest income 434   -   -   434   467
Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on -   -
  derivative instruments 9,948   (25,219)   15,271   -   -

Equity income from joint venture 3,934   (1,178)   -   2,756   1,261

Foreign exchange (loss) gain (2,465)   2,675   (210)   -   -

Other income – net 260   -   -   260   419
Income tax expense (1,896)   1,809   -   (87)   (107)

Total other items (8,188)   (21,913)   253   (29,848)   (28,772)

Net income from continuing operations 35,612   (1,512)   -   34,100   11,485

Net loss from discontinued operations -   -   -   -   (898)
Less: Net loss (income) attributable to

   non-controlling interests 5,657   (6,074)   -   (417)   (70)

ADJUSTED NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO

   THE PARTNERSHIP 41,269   (7,586)   -   33,683   10,517

December 31, 2013 September 30, 2013

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

8

SAFE ZONE : PLACE TEXT OR IMAGE WITHIN THIS AREA

TEEKAY OFFSHORE

FOOTER: DO NOT ADD
TEXT BEYOND THIS POINT

FOOTER: DO NOT ADD
TEXT BEYOND THIS POINT

TEEKAY OFFSHORE

Distributable Cash Flow and Cash Distribution

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended

December 31, 2013 September 30, 2013

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Net income (loss) 35,612   (44,271)

Add (subtract):

   52,311 51,920

   19,280 57,502